

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 18

Wednesday 22nd February

2023

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 13]

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press

[Legal Notice No. 13]

CIVIL AVIATION (ADOPTION OF PART 100) RULES 2023

Table of provisions

1	Citation	. 43
2	Commencement	. 43
3	Adoption of Part 100 of Civil Aviation Rules of the Civil Aviation	
	Authority of Papua New Guinea	. 43
4	Schedule	. 43

CIVIL AVIATION ACT 2008

(No. 7 of 2008)

CIVIL AVIATION (ADOPTION OF PART 100) RULES 2023

I, Hon. Peter Shanel Agovaka, Minister for Communication and Aviation, under section 42(1) of the *Civil Aviation Act 2008*, make the following Rules:

1 Citation

These Rules may be cited as the *Civil Aviation (Adoption of Part 100) Rules 2023*.

2 Commencement

These Rules commence on the date they are published in the Gazette.

3 Adoption of Part 100 of Civil Aviation Rules of the Civil Aviation Authority of Papua New Guinea

Part 100 of the Civil Aviation Rules, made under section 69(1) of the *Civil Aviation Act 2000* (Act No. 20 of 2000) of Papua New Guinea by the Civil Aviation Safety Authority of Papua New Guinea, is adopted with some modification as Part 100 of the Solomon Islands Civil Aviation Rules.

4 Schedule

The Rule Adoption Statement and Rule Interpretation Statement for part 100 of the Civil Aviation Rules of Papua New Guinea are set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Rule Adoption Statement and Rule Interpretation Statement

(paragraph 4)

44 Solomon Islands Civil Aviation Rules

Part 100

Safety and Quality Management Systems

(1) Adoption Statement

Part 100 of the Civil Aviation Rules of Papua New Guinea is modified to be Part 100 of the Civil Aviation Rules of the Solomon Islands to be implemented by the Civil Aviation Authority of Solomon Islands.

(2) Interpretation Statement

Part 100 - Civil Aviation Rules Papua New Guinea

Part 100 of the Civil Aviation Rules of Papua New Guinea is modified by:

(i)(a) deleting "Papua New Guinea" and substituting "Solomon Islands";

- (b) deleting "the Act" and substituting "the *Civil Aviation Act 2008*";
- (c) deleting "section 49 of the Act" and substituting "section 15(1)(4)(a) of the Civil Aviation Act 2008";
- (d) deleting "section 47(3) of the Act" and substituting "section 55(3) of the Civil Aviation Act 2008";
- (e) deleting "Civil Aviation Safety Authority of Papua New Guinea" and substituting "Civil Aviation Authority of Solomon Islands";
- (f) deleting "CASA" and substituting "CAASI".
- (ii) any part or parts of the adopted rule which shall not apply in the Solomon Islands.

Nil

- (iii) any general exemptions which will apply in the Solomon Islands.
- Nil
- (iv) any additional provisions or requirements not found in the [overseas jurisdiction] Part but which will apply in the Solomon Islands.
- Nil
- (v) any amendment to, or repeal of, any rule previously adopted in accordance with the provisions and procedures in this section.
- Nil
- (vi) any forms to be used in the Solomon Islands.
- Nil
- (vii) any equivalent documents to be substituted for documents referred to in the adopted rule part.

Not applicable

(viii) any direction as to the application or non application to Solomon Islands of any amendment or repeal of an adopted rule part in its country of origin.

This rule, unless otherwise stated, adopts any amendment made to Part 100 of the Civil Aviation Rules of Papua New Guinea as published by the Civil Aviation Safety Authority of Papua New Guinea.

(ix) any standards, requirements, recommended practices, rules or other written material or document incorporated by reference under section 46.

Not applicable

(x) any other matter which would assist in the practical, clear and unambiguous interpretation and application of the adopted rule in the Solomon Islands.

Made this twenty-second day of February 2023.

HON. PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATION AND AVIATION

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press